

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 SEP 11 P 3:53

Supreme Court No. 79265-8

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER Court of Appeals No. 33240-0-II

CLERK *Rh*

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

vs.

**A.C.,**

Appellant/Petitioner

---

Clallam County Superior Court  
Cause No. 04-8-333-9  
The Honorable Judge George L. Wood

**RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

TRACEY L. LASSUS, WSBA# 31315  
(Deputy) Prosecuting Attorney for Clallam  
County

Clallam County Courthouse  
223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11  
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015  
(360) 417-2297 or 417-2301

Attorney for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
II. ISSUES REQUESTED FOR REVIEW	5
Issue 1: Does a juvenile charged with serious and serious violent offenses have the right to a jury trial under the Washington State Constitution?	
Issue 2: Does the legislature's failure to define assault (and the judiciary's development of the core meaning of that crime) violate the constitutional separation of powers?	
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV. ARGUMENT	
A. <u>The Washington State Constitution does not require a juvenile charged with violent offenses to be afforded a jury trial.</u>	6
B. <u>The judicial definition of assault does not violate the separation of powers because the Legislature has historically left it to the judiciary to define assault with common law principles.</u>	16
V. CONCLUSION	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Federal Case</u></b>	
<u>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</u> , 403 U.S. 528, 29 L.Ed.2d 647, 91 S.Ct. 1976 (1971)	9
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<u>In re Personal Restraint Petition Ness</u> , 70 Wn.App. 817, 823-24, 855 P.2d 1191 (1993), reviewed denied, 123 Wn.2d 1009 (2004)	13
<u>Monroe v. Soliz</u> , 132 Wn.2d 414, 419, 939 P.2d 205 (1997)	12
<u>State v. Carpenter</u> , 117 Wn.App. 673, 72 P.3d 784 (2003)	12
<u>State v. Chavez</u> , 134 Wn.App. 657, 142 P.3d 1110 (2006)	6
<u>State v. Dainard</u> , 85 Wn.2d 624, 626-28, 537 P.2d 760 (1975)	11
<u>State v. Schaaf</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987)	10, 11
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 98 Wn.2d 384, 655 P.2d 1145 (1982)	10
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 494, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994)	15
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
Revised Code of Washington [hereinafter RCW]	
RCW 2.36.070	14
RCW 9.41.800	13
RCW 9.94A.010	10
RCW 9.94A.030	6, 12
RCW 9A.44.140	15
RCW 9A.46.080	13
RCW 10.14.080	13

RCW 10.64.140	14
RCW 10.77	13
RCW 10.99.040	13
RCW 10.99.045	13
RCW 13.04.021	10, 14
RCW 13.04.116	14
RCW 13.40.010	10
RCW 13.40.0357	6, 9
RCW 13.40.180	15
RCW 13.40.280	12
RCW 13.40.310	9
RCW 13.40.320	9
RCW 13.40.460	8, 9
RCW 13.50.050	16
RCW 26.09.050	13
RCW 26.09.060	13
RCW 26.10.040	13
RCW 26.10.115	13
RCW 26.26.130	13
RCW 26.26.590	13
RCW 26.50.060	13
RCW 26.50.070	13
RCW 28A.190.010	8
RCW 71.05.320	13
RCW 71.34.090	13
RCW 72.05.010	8

**Administrative Codes**

Washington Administrative Code [hereinafter WAC]

WAC § 388-730-0015	9
--------------------	---

**Constitutional Provisions:**

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21 14

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22 14

**Other Resources**

DSHS Juvenile Rehabilitation Administration,  
<<http://www1.dshs.wa.gov/jra/>> 8-9
